OP \$165.00.00 86070520

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI135351

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
RTS Packaging, LLC		09/09/2023	Limited Liability Company:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	SPC Resources, Inc.		
Street Address:	540 North Second Street		
City:	Hartsville		
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	29550		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86070520	RTS
Serial Number:	73697175	ROCKSOLID
Serial Number:	74227836	WINEGUARD
Serial Number:	77885387	RTS RTS PACKAGING, LLC
Serial Number:	75139026	CASEMATE
Serial Number:	77607772	THE INSIDERS IN PACKAGING

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128775354

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3129779902

Email: Cynthia.Valdez@vonbriesen.com

Nicole M. Bulman **Correspondent Name:** 320 South Canal Street Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **Suite 3025**

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	70002B/SPC371
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CYNTHIA VALDEZ
SIGNATURE:	CYNTHIA VALDEZ
DATE SIGNED:	04/01/2024

TRADEMARK REEL: 008385 FRAME: 0574

900844711

Total Attachments: 4

source=SDI-05633 RTS to SPC Resources Assignment 9-9-2023#page1.tif

source=SDI-05633 RTS to SPC Resources Assignment 9-9-2023#page2.tif

source=SDI-05633 RTS to SPC Resources Assignment 9-9-2023#page3.tif

source=SDI-05633 RTS to SPC Resources Assignment 9-9-2023#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008385 FRAME: 0575

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS is entered into between RTS Packaging, LLC ("<u>Assignor</u>"), a limited liability company organized under the laws of Delaware in favor of SPC Resources, Inc. ("<u>Assignee</u>"), a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Delaware and having a principal place of business at 540 North Second Street, Hartsville, SC 29550, with effectiveness as of September 9, 2023 (the "Effective Date").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right and title to the trademarks, trademark registrations and applications for trademark registration set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (all of the foregoing being referred to herein as the "Assigned Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the Assigned Trademarks;

NOW THEREFORE, for ten dollars (\$10) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, as of the Effective Date, RTS Packaging, LLC does hereby sell, transfer, assign, convey and deliver unto SPC Resources, Inc. and Assignee's successors and assigns, and Assignee hereby accepts, all right, title and interest in, to and under the Assigned Trademarks, together with all the goodwill of the business associated therewith and symbolized by the Assigned Trademarks, all rights to sue for infringement of any Assigned Trademarks, whether arising prior to or subsequent to the date of this Assignment, all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world, and any and all renewals and extensions of the Assigned Trademarks that may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States and in any other jurisdiction, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the said Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

The terms and provisions of this Assignment and the respective rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be binding upon, and inure to, the benefit of their respective successors and assigns.

Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this Assignment upon request by Assignee.

RTS Packaging, LLC hereby warrants that it has the full right to make this assignment. The undersigned further warrants he/she is duly authorized to execute this assignment on behalf of RTS Packaging, LLC.

Except to the extent that federal law preempts state law with respect to the matters covered hereby, this Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Delaware without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

US-LEGAL-12590884/1 174909-0021

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party has executed this Assignment on its behalf as of the date first written above.

For RTS Packaging, LLC:

For SPC Resources, Inc.;

Signed: Marcia C

SCHEDULE A

Trademarks

Country	Trademark	Status	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
US	THE INSIDERS IN PACKAGING	Registered	77/607772	05-Nov-2008	3764635	23-Mar-2010
US	CASEMATE	Registered	75/139026	24-Jul-1996	2143454	10-Mar-1998
CL	RTS	Registered	930245		922562	28-Jun-2011
US	RTS	Registered	86/070520	20-Sep-2013	4521771	29-Apr-2014
CL	RTS	Registered	706672		752321	03-Mar-2006
AR	RTS RTS PACKAGING, LLC (and Design)	Registered	3263756	15-Jul-2013	2673582	25-Aug-2014
CA	RTS RTS PACKAGING, LLC (and Design)	Registered	1462893	15-Dec-2009	TMA793266	18-Mar-2011
MX	RTS RTS PACKAGING LLC (Stylized)	Registered	1073567	10-Mar-2010	1169854	22-Jul-2010
US	RTS RTS PACKAGING, LLC (and Design)	Registered	77/885387	03-Dec-2009	3831050	10-Aug-2010
US	WINEGUARD	Registered	74/227836	06-Dec-1991	1749396	26-Jan-1993

[Schedule A to Assignment of Trademarks]

TRADEMARK REEL: 008385 FRAME: 0578

Country	Trademark	Status	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
US	ROCKSOLID	Registered	73/697175	23-Nov-1987	1494233	28-Jun-1988
AR	BENDER	Registered	3545507	26-Sep-2016	2946895	12-Jul-2018
AU	BENDER	Registered	1796319	14-Sep-2016	1796319	14-Sep-2016
CL	BENDER	Registered	1221771	14-Sep-2016	1249896	02-Jun-2017
NZ	BENDER	Registered	1050845	14-Sep-2016	1050845	15-Mar-2017
MX	ULTRA GUARDIAN	Registered	484737	10-May-2001	706239	29-Jun-2001
MX	ULTRA GUARDIAN (and Design)	Registered	484738	10-May-2001	718237	28-Sep-2001

[Schedule A to Assignment of Trademarks]

US-LEGAL-12590884/1 174909-0021

RECORDED: 04/01/2024

TRADEMARK REEL: 008385 FRAME: 0579